TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO
ORDINANCE NO. 1023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO, APPROVING
THE INITIAL ZONING OF PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE SHIERS
ANNEXATION AND AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP
OF THE TOWN OF MEAD

WHEREAS, a petition for annexation was filed with the Town Clerk (the “Petition”) requesting
the annexation of certain property commonly known as the Shiers Annexation, and which property is
described with particularity in the annexation map on file with the Town Clerk and in Exhibit 1 attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, on Monday, February 27, 2023, following the conclusion of a duly noticed public
hearing regarding the eligibility of the Property for annexation to the Town, the Board of Trustees of the
Town of Mead adopted Ordinance No. 1022 (the “Annexation Ordinance”) approving the annexation of
the Property into the Town of Mead; and

WHEREAS, as required by C.R.S. § 31-12-115(2), property annexed to the Town must be zoned
pursuant to the Town’s zoning regulations within ninety (90) days after the effective date of the
Annexation Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, at the same public hearing held and concluded on February 27, 2023, the Board of
Trustees considered establishing the initial zoning for the Property under Sections 16-3-160 and 16-8-
120(b) of the Mead Municipal Code (“MMC”), specifically, the Board of Trustees considered rezoning
the Property from Weld County Residential (R) to Residential Single-Family Estate District (RSF-E)
under the Town’s Land Use Code as specifically shown in the Shiers Annexation Zoning Map attached
hereto as Exhibit 2 (the “Zoning Amendment Map™); and

WHEREAS, the Town’s Planning Commission (“Planning Commission”) considered the
proposed annexation and initial zoning of the Property at a duly noticed public hearing held on
Wednesday, February 15, 2023, and adopted Resolution 03-PC-2023 setting forth its favorable
recommendation, which resolution has been forwarded to the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, public notice has been properly given of the proposed initial zoning of the Property
by publication, in the Longmont Times-Call, a newspaper of general circulation within the Town of Mead,
by posting of the Property, and notice has been given in accordance with applicable requirements of the
Land Use Code; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the proposed initial zoning of the Property was held before the
Board of Trustees, at which time evidence and testimony were presented to the Board of Trustees
concerning the proposed initial zoning of the Property; and

WHEREAS, the administrative record for this case includes, but is not limited to, the Town of
Mead Comprehensive Plan and all other applicable ordinances, resolutions and regulations of the Town,
together with all Town of Mead policies that relate to the subject matter of the public hearing, reports,
studies and all other submittals of the property owner(s), any evidence or correspondence submitted by
members of the public at the public hearing, the Zoning Amendment Map , the annexation map, and the



staff files and reports of the Town’s Community Development Director or planning department pertaining
to this application; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 23 of Title 31, CR.S., as amended, Board of Trustees has
determined that the proposed zoning of the Property, subject to the conditions set forth herein, furthers
the public health, safety, convenience and general welfare of the community; conforms with the Town’s
Comprehensive Plan, constituting the community’s three-mile plan, as amended and updated; is
compatible with surrounding uses; and otherwise meets the applicable criteria set forth in the Land Use

Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Mead, Weld
County, Colorado, that:

Section 1. Recitals Incorporated. The recitals contained above are incorporated herein by
reference and are adopted as findings and determinations of the Board of Trustees.

Section 2. Initial Zoning of Property Approved. The Board of Trustees hereby grants and
approves establishing the initial zoning of the Property in the Town of Mead as Residential Single-Family
Estate District (RSF-E) under the Town’s Land Use Code, as specifically shown in the Zoning
Amendment Map attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 3. Direction to Town Staff. In accordance with Section 16-3-160(g) of the MMC,
the Official Zoning Map of the Town of Mead shall be amended to conform to and reflect the Property’s
Residential Single-Family Estate District (RSF-E) zoning. Town Staff is directed to change the zoning of
the Property on the Town’s Official Zoning Map and to make any technical corrections to the Official
Zoning Map necessitated by the initial zoning of the Property established by this Ordinance. The Town
Clerk is instructed to record the Zoning Amendment Map for the Property in the real property records of
Weld County, Colorado following the date on which the Community Development Director and Town
Engineer have made any technical corrections to the Zoning Amendment Map to conform the same to all
applicable requirements of the Land Use Code or otherwise requested by the Community Development
Director and Town Engineer and the Applicant has fully paid any outstanding fees to the Town related to
the Town’s review and processing of the Zoning Amendment Map.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as
provided by law.

Section 5. Severability. If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this
ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining
sections of the Ordinance. The Board of Trustees hereby declares that it would have passed the ordinance
including each part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that
one or more part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase is declared invalid.

Section 6. Repealer. All ordinances or resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with this
ordinance are hereby repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such
ordinance nor revive any ordinance thereby.

Section 7. Certification. The Town Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and
make not less than one copy of the adopted ordinance available for inspection by the public during regular
business hours.
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Exhibit 1
Legal Description
Shiers Annexation

LOT B, AMENDED RECORDED EXEMPTION NO. 1207-03-2-RE627, RECORDED AUGUST
18, 1995 AT RECEPTION NO. 2451917, BEING A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 3, NORTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF COLORADO.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 268,205.84 SQ.FT. OR 6.16 ACRES, MORE OR LESS,
TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY
EXISTING AND/OR OF PUBLIC RECORD.

Total acreage (approximate): 6.16 acres, as more particularly shown in the annexation
map(s) on file with the Town Clerk.



Exhibit 2
Shiers Annexation Zoning Map
(attached)



SHIERS ANNEXATION ZONING AMENDMENT MAP
LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 68 WEST

THE UNDERSIGNED, BENG THE OSNER(S) OF AL PRIVATE LANDS SITUATED MTHIN WELD COUNTY, COLORADO, LEGALLY DESCRIED AS FOXLDWS:
LOT B OF THE AMENDED RECORDED EXEMPTION NO. 1207-03-2-RE627, RECORDED AT RECEPTION NUMBER 245!917, LUCATED WOHH THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOMNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINOPAL MERDIAN, COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF
COLORABO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESTRIBID AS FOLLOWS:

BASIS OF DEARINGS: ASSUMING THE WEST UNE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANCE 68 WEST OF THE SIXTH
PRNOPAL NERDIAN TD BEAR SOUTH DG10’00" WEST BETWEEN THE NORTHWEST CORNER AND THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION,
WTH ALL BEARINGS CONTAINED HEREIN RELATIVE THERETO.

CONNENGNG AT THE NORTHWEST CORHER OF SAD LOT B, WHENCE THE NORTRWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 3 BEARS NORTH 00TO'00" EAST
A DISTANCE OF BS56.07 FEET;

THENCE NORTH BS20°38° EAST ON THE NORTH UNE OF SAID LOT B A DISTANCE OF 30.10 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-DF=WAY UINE OF WELD
COUNTY ROAD NO. 7 AND THE POMNT OF BEGINNING

THENCE ON THE LINES COMMON TO LOTS A AND B, OF SAID AMENDED RECORDED DXEMPTION NO. 1207-03-2-RE627 THE FOLLOWNG TWO (2)
COURSES:

. NORTH BS2(738" EAST A DISTANCE OF 235.23 FEET;
2 NORTH 2T51"H” EAST A DISTANCE OF 23312 FEET TO THE COMMON LINE OF SAID LOT B AND LOT 19, HGHLAND ESTATES;

THENCE SCUTH B552'1(" EAST ON SAID COMMON LINE OF LOT B AND LOT 19, HICHLAND ESTATES A DISTANCE OF 326.02 FEET 10 THE CONMON
UNE OF SAID LOT B AND TRACT NO, 3, LAKE HOLLOW ESTATES;

THENCE ON THE COMMON LINE OF SAID LOT 8 AND TRACT NO. 3, LAKE HDLLOW ESTATES THE FOLLOWNG FOUR (4] COURSES:
1. SOUTH 712730° WEST A DISTANCE OF 145.40 FEET;

2. SOUTH 254B30° WEST A DISTANCE OF B4.B1 FEET;
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SOUTH 05'44'10° WEST A DISTANCE OF 190.57 FEET TO THE COMMON LINE O SAD LOT B AND TRACT A, RECORDED EXEMPTION NO.
1207-03-2-REN20;

THENCE ON THE COMMON UNE OF SAID LOT B AND TRACT A, RECCRDED EXEMPTION NO. 1207-03-2-REVI20 THE FOLLOWNG TWO [2) COURSES:
1, SOUTM B5TOD0" WEST A DISTANGE OF 3290 FEET;

2 SOUTH BBUZ25" WEST A OISTANCE OF 639.07 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT—OF-WAY UNE OF WELD COUNTY RUAD NG. 7

THENCE NORTH D000'00 EAST ON SAID EAST RIGHT-DF=WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 323.80 FEET T0 THE POINT OF BEGINMING.

SAID LOT CONTANNG 266,205.84 SCUARE, FEET OR 6.16 ACRES MORE R LESS

AND DO HEREBY LAY QUT AND ESTABLISH THIS 20MNG AMENONENT NAP OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED LAND UNDER THE NAME AND STHE OF
SHERS ANMEXATION ZONNG AMENDVENY MAP; AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE(S) THAT:

o THE CHANGE IN ZONNG SHALL BE FROM AGRICULTURAL (WELD COUNTY) TO TOMN OF MEAD RESDENTIAL SINGLE FAMLY ESTATE (RSF-E)
ZONING, N ACCORDANCE WTH THE REQUIRENENTS OF CHAPTER 16 OF THE MEAD MUNGPAL CODE;

b, ALL CONDITIONS, TERMS AND SPEQFICATIONS DESIGNATED OR DESCRWED HEREN SHALL BE BINDING ON THE OWNER{S) AND THE HERS,
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS OF THE OWMER(S)

©  THE SIGNATURE HERECN OF ANY REPRESENTATIVE OF A PARTRERSHP, LMGTED LIABIUTY COMPANY, CR CORPORATE ENTITY, AS
APPLICABLE, INUICATES THAT ALL REQUIRED APFROVALS HAVE EEEN OBTAIND

THUS-DESCRIBED ZONING AMENDMENT MAP CONTAINS 268,204,804 SQUARE FEET OR B.16 ACRES MORE OR LESS, TOGETHER WTH AND SUBECT
O ALL EASEVENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY EXISTING AND/OR OF PUBLIC RECORD.

1N WINESS WHEREQF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET DUR HANIS) AND SEAL(S) THS oavOF o

OMNER: 17790 CR 7, UG,
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THE FOREGOMG CERTFICATE OF OWHERSHP WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE UE THS DAY OF

2023, BY SEAN U. SHERS AS

OF 17790 CR 7. LLC. AND BY DUNCAN DOYLE AS. OF 17790 (R 7, UL

WINESS MY HAKD AND OFFIIAL SEAL:

NOTARY PUBLIC

Y COMMISSON DPRES: _

OWNERS NAME: 17790 CR 7, LG
ADDRESS: £.0, 60X 220, VEAD, €D B0342-0220
PHOHE: (7202511823

GENERAL NOTES

1. TS WAP DOES NOT REPRESENT A WONUMENTED LAND SURVEY, IT fS INTENDED ONLY 7O DEPICT THE ATTACHED LFGAL
DESCRIPTION.

2. THIS 20NING MAP WAS PREPARED BY AARON ALVN DEWO, PLS 38265, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF BASCLINE CORPORATION, 4007 S.
UNCOLN AVE, SUITEF 405, LOVELAND, €Q. BOS37,

3 DISTANCES ON THIS PLAT ARE EXPRESSED M LS. SURVEY FEET AND DECMALS THEREOF. A LS. SURVEY FOOT IS DEFINED AS
DATILY 1200/3837 KETERS.

4. THS MAP DOES NOT CONSTTUTE A THTLE SEARCH BY BASELINE ENGNEERNG GORF. TO DETERMME OWNERSHP OF YRS TRACT,
VERFY THE DESCRIPTION SHOWN, VERFY THE COMPATBUTY OF THIS DESCRIPTION WITH THAT OF ADJACENT TRAGTS, OR VERFY
EASEMENTS OF RECORD. THIS ZONNG AMENDMENT MAP WAS PREPARED WTH THE BENEFIT OF A PROPERTY NFORMATION BINDER,
PREPARED BY LAND TLE GUARANTEE COMPANY, DATED: JLY 08, 2022 AT S00P.M.. ORDER NUMBER FCIF25199800.

5. ROTICE:_ACCORDING TO COLORADO LAW YOU MUST COMUENCE ANY LEGAL ALTION BASEQ LPOM ANY DEFECT N THIS SURVEY
WTHIN THREE YEARS AFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH DEFECT, N NQ EVENT MAY ANY ACTION BASED LPON ANY DEFECT & THIS
SURVEY B COMMENCED MORE THAN TEN YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON.

SURVEYING CERTIFICATE:

|, ANROW ALV DEWD, A REISTERED PROFESSONAL LAND SURVEYOR B THE STATE OF COLORADC, DO HERSBY CIRTFY THAT THE
ZONNG AWENDMENT WAP SHOWN HEREON IS A CORRECT DELWEATION DF THE ABOYE DESCREED PARCEL DF LAND. | FURTHER LERTFY
THAT THS ZUMNG AWENDENT UAP AMD LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED UNDER WY PERSONAL SUPERVISON AND N ACCORD WTH
APPLICABLE STATE OF COLORADO REURENENTS ON THS DAY ___OF a0

ARCN ALWH DENO, PLS
COLORADO LICEMSID PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 38285
FOR AND OH BEHALF OF BASFLINE CORPORATION

DAYOF a2

THE ZONNG AMENDMENT WAP SHOWN REREON IS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY ORDINANCE MO.
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SHIERS ANNEXATION ZONING AMENDMENT MAP

LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 68 WEST
OF THE SIXTH PM, COUNTY OF WELD, STATE OF COLORADO
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